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ASCAVMSA* Termoventiler, Esbe, Seltron, Somatherm, Acaso,
IVAR, PAW, Hora, BRV, IMIT, Barberi, Olymp, Hoval,
Vexve, LK (6 Nm / 15 Nm)

ASCAVMSB Esbe, Seltron, Somatherm, Acaso, IVAR, PAW,
Hora, BRV, IMIT, Barberi, Olymp, Hoval, Vexve, LK
(10-15 Nm)

ASCAVMSC Centra DR/ZR

ASCAVMSD Centra DRU

ASCAVMSE Siemens VBI/VBF/VBGVCI

ASCAVMSF Meibes, Wita

ASCAVMSG* Esbe VRG/VRB

ASCAVMSH FIRST Rotomix, Rotodivert

* = CTaHgapTt

Actuator THERMOMATIC TVM.
For Mixing Valve

Mounting Instructions

Put the adapter "b” onto the motor shaft "a” and turn it to the
centre of the valve scale. Fasten the locking screw "c” to the valve.
Position the actuator "d” onto the adapter "b”. The possible actua-
tor mounting positions are indicated in Figure 3.

As per factory default, the actuator is set to the central position
(45 <°).

Insert the scale "f”; while adjusting it, pay attention to the open
and closed positions of the valve. Finally, insert the button "g”,
ensuring that the position of the accessory applied complies with
the scale. Insert and fasten the screw "h”. Cover the button with
the lid "i".

Instructions For Use

Automatic operation

When the button ”e” (Fig. 2) is in the position @ , the actuator
operates automatically. =

Manual operation

When the button "e” (Fig. 2) is in the position [ﬂﬂ] , the actuator
operation is turned off.

The valve position can be set manually by the button or handle.
Indication Lamps

The actuator has 2 indication lamps. The left and right lamps
indicate the actuator rotation direction.

Technical data

TVM 60/120
Maximum load 6 Nm/15Nm
Rotation angle 90°
Running time 60/120 s
Supply voltage 230V ~, 50 Hz
Consumption 2,5VA-4VA
Protection degree P42

Protection class

Dimensions (WxHxD)

84 x 101 x 85 (72)

Weight 3909g-630g

Conformity with standards and directives

Actuators TVM...are meeting the requirements and rules of
the following directives:

- EMC: Directive for Electromagnetic compatibility, 2014/30/EC,
- LVD: Low voltage directive 2014/35/EC,

- RoHS II: Directive for hazardous substances in electric and
electronic appliances 2011/65/EC.

Applied standards: EEN60730-1:2000 + EN60730-1:2000/
A12:2003 + EN60730-1:2000/A1:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/
A13:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/A14:2005 + EN60730-1:2000/
A2:2008 + EN 60730-1:2000/A16:2007.

EN60730-2-14:1997 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A1:2001 +
EN60730-2-14:1997/A11:2005 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A2:2008.

<= Orange (rotation to left)
A Orange (rotation to right)
1L

Mischerstellmotor THERMOMATIC
TVM.

Montageanleitung

Adapter "b” auf die Motorwelle "a” aufsetzen und zur Skalenmitte
des Mischers drehen. Sperrschraube "c” am Mischer befestigen.
Stellmotor "d” auf Adapter "b” aufsetzen. Die méglichen Montage-

positionen sind in Abb. 3 dargestellt.

Werksseitig ist der Stellmotor in die mittlere Stellung (45 <°)
eingestellt.

Jetzt Skala "f” einsetzen - wahrend der Skaleneinstellung die Mi-
scherpositionen "offen” und "geschlossen” beachten. Zum Schiuf3
Drehknopf "g” aufsetzen, dabei unbedingt darauf achten, daB3

die Drehknopfstellung mit der Skala bereinstimmt. Schraube "h”
einsetzen und festziehen. Indikator mit Abdeckung "i” abdecken.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Automatikbetrieb

Wenn der Drehknopf "e” (Abb. 2) sich in der Stellung @ ,
befindet, fuktioniert der Stellmotor selbsttétig. =

Handbetrieb

Wenn der Drehknopf "e” (Abb. 2) sich in der Stellung Dl% s
befindet, ist der Stellmotorbetrieb ausgeschaltet.

Die Mischerposition kann manuell mittels Drehknopf oder Hebel
eingestellt werden.

Anzeigelampchen

Der Stellmotor hat 2 Anzeigelampchen. Das linke und rechte
Lampchen zeigen die Drehrichtung des Stellmotors an.

N
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Technische Daten

Termoventiler

TVM 60/120
Maximale Belastung 6 Nm /15 Nm
Drehwinkel 90°
Laufzeit 60/120 s
Nennspannung 230V ~, 50 Hz
Nennleistung 2,56 VA-4VA
Schutzart P42
Schutzklasse Il

Abmessungen (BxHxT) 84 x 101 x 85 (72)

Masse 3909g-630g

Einhaltung von Richtlinien und Normen

Die Stellmotoren TVM...entsprechen volgenden Richtlinien
und Normen:

- EMC: Directive for Electromagnetic compatibility, 2014/30/EC
- LVD: Low voltage directive 2014/35/EC,

- RoHS II: Directive for hazardous substances in electric and
electronic appliances 2011/65/EC.

Angewandte Normen: EEN60730-1:2000 + EN60730-1:2000/
A12:2003 + EN60730-1:2000/A1:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/
A13:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/A14:2005 + EN60730-1:2000/
A2:2008 + EN 60730-1:2000/A16:2007.

EN60730-2-14:1997 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A1:2001 +
EN60730-2-14:1997/A11:2005 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A2:2008.

<z— Orange (rotation links)
A Orange (rotation rechts)
) X .
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Manufacturer

Termoventiler AB

Sweden
+46 (0)321-261 80
info @termoventiler.se
www.termoventiler.eu
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Motop THERMOMATIC TVM. Ansa
CMecHTesIbHbIX K/lanaHoB

UHCTpyKumnA no ycTtaHoBKe

non

YcTtaHoBuTE apganTtep "b” Ha Ban asuratens "a” u noBepHUTe
€ro K LieHTpY LKanbl KnanaHa. 3aBepHuUTe (OUKCUPYIOLLMIA BUHT
”c” Ha knanaHe. YctaHosuTe npusog "d” Ha aganTtepe "b”
B03MOXHbIEe MOMOXEHNA MOHTaXa NpPMBOAA yKasaHbl Ha PUCYHKE

3.

Ha 3aBofe npvBof yCTaHOBNEH B LIEHTPanbHOe nonoxeHwve (45
<°)

BcTasbTe Wwkany f’; obpallaA BHUMaHWe Ha NonoXeHua
OTKPbITUA 1 3aKPLITUA Knanaxa.

B koHUe BCTaBbTe KHOMKY "g’ y6eaMBLUNCh, YTO ee No3numaA
COOTBETCTBYET LKane. BctaBbTe n 3aTAHUTE BUHT “h” 3akpoinTe

win

KHOMKY KPbILWKOM “i’!

MHCprKLlMH no ncrnosib3o0BaHUO
ABTOomaTuyeckas pabora

Korga kHorka "e” (Fig 2) B nonoxexun @“\{} , CepBOMOTOP
paboTaeT aBTOMaTUYECKN. e

PyyHas paboTa

Korga kHonka "e” (Fig 2) B nonoxexunn [ﬂ_% , CepBomMoTop
OTKIII04EH. MonoxeHre KnanaHa MOXeT 6biTb YCTAHOBNEHO
BPY4HYIO C MOMOLLbIO KHOMKW MU PyYKK.

Jlamno4yku nHankKaumm

MpvBoA MMeeT 2 namnoyku uHankauuu. fllesas n npasas
NamMnoYKKM yKasbiBaloT Ha HanpaBneHve BpalleHna npusoaa
(Fig. 4)

TexHnyeckue gaHHbIE

TVM 60/120
KpyTAwmin MomMeHT 6 Hm/ 15 Hm
Yron nosopoTa 90°
YacToTa BpalleHua 60/120 ¢
OneKTpuyeckoe NoaKoyeHe 230B ~,50Ty
MoTpebnAeman MOLHOCTb 2,5BA-4BA
CTeneHb 3aWwmThI P42

Knacc 3awmtbl

Paamepbl (BxHxD)

I
84 x 101 x 85 (72)

Bec 390r-630r
CooTBeTCTBME CTaHAApPTaM ¥ AMpeKTUBam

MoTop TVM...cooTBETCTBYET CneayowmM cTaHaapTam u
AVpeKTMBaM:

- EMC: vpeKkTuBa no anekTpoMarHuTHOW COBMECTUMOCTMH,
2014/30/EC,

- LVD: vpekTunBa no Hu3komy HanpsaxeHnuto 2014/35/EC,

- RoHS II: ivpekTrBa No onacHbIM BellecTBam B
ANEKTPOTEXHUYECKUX U 3NEKTPOHHbIX Npubopax 2011/65/EC.

CranpapTbl: EEN60730-1:2000 + EN60730-1:2000/A12:2003
+ EN60730-1:2000/A1:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/A13:2004 +
EN60730-1:2000/A14:2005 + EN60730-1:2000/A2:2008 + EN
60730-1:2000/A16:2007.

EN60730-2-14:1997 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A1:2001 +
EN60730-2-14:1997/A11:2005 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A2:2008.

<Av
OpaHxeBbll (BpaLleHve Bnpaso)

%\] Fig 4

OpaHxeBbli (BpaLleHVe BNEBO)

FRE

Servomoteur de vanne THERMOMA-
TIC TVM

Instructions pour le montage

o

Mettez sur I'axe de la vanne “a” 'adapteur “b” et tournez-le au
centre de I'échelle de la vanne. Dans la soupape vissez la vis

A

d’arret “c”. Mettez la servomoteur “d” sur 'adapteur “b”. Les posi-
tions possibles pour le montage sont indiquées sur le dessin 3.

La servomoteur est réglée dans l'usine dans la position centrale
de 45 <°.

Mettez maintenant I'échelle “f’ et pendant le réglage de I'échelle
faites attention f la position de la vanne ouverte et fermée. Enfin

« n

mettez le bouton “g” et veillez f ce que la position du bouton soit
en accord avec I'échelle. Vissez la vis “h”. Couvrez le bouton

win

avec le couvercle “i".

Instruction pour 'emploi

Fonctionnement automatique

Quand le bouton “e” (dessin 2) est sur la position @ ,
la servomoteur fonctionne automatiquement. =

Fonctionnement manuel

Quand le bouton “e” (dessin 2) est sur la position [ﬂﬂ] s
le fonctionnement est débranché.

On régle la position de la vanne avec le bouton ou la manivelle.

Lampes de signalisation

La servomoteur dispose de 2 lampes de signalisation. La lampe
gauche et la lampe droite indiquent le sens de rotation de la
servomoteur.

MpoussoauTtenb
TV Termoventiler GmbH

Germany
+49 (0)3722 505 700
info @termoventiler.de
www.termoventiler.de

Carateéristiques techniques

TVM 60/120
Moment de rotation 6 Nm /15 Nm
Angle de rotation 90°
Vitesse de rotation 60/120 s
Tension d’alimentation 230V ~, 50 Hz
Consommation 2,5VA-4VA
Degré de protection P42

Classe de protection 1l
Dimensions (I x | x h) 84 x 101 x 85 (72)

Poids 3909g-630g

Conformité avec les standards et normes

- EMC: Directive for Electromagnetic compatibility, 2014/30/
EC,

- LVD: Low voltage directive 2014/35/EC,

- RoHS II: Directive for hazardous substances in electric
and electronic appliances 2011/65/EC.

Normes de référence: EEN60730-1:2000 + EN60730-1:2000/
A12:2003 + EN60730-1:2000/A1:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/
A13:2004 + EN60730-1:2000/A14:2005 + EN60730-1:2000/
A2:2008 + EN 60730-1:2000/A16:2007.

EN60730-2-14:1997 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A1:2001 +
EN60730-2-14:1997/A11:2005 + EN60730-2-14:1997/A2:2008.

P Orange (rotation a gauche)
A Orange (rotation a droite)
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